
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Update regarding District Council representation on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board   

 

4 Infant Mortality in Newcastle under Lyme   (Pages 5 - 12) 

5 UPDATE ON CARDIAC REHABILITATION    

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
 

6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services  
 

7 Update on Jubilee 2 (Report to Cabinet on 14th March 2012)   (Pages 19 - 24) 

8 Phlebotomy Services and Publicity   (Pages 25 - 26) 

9 North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Trust Consultation 
on the Mental Health and Wellbeing of Local Communities   

(Pages 27 - 54) 

10 NHS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE   (Pages 55 - 104) 

 A copy of the procedure is attached for information. 
 

11 Workplan   (Pages 105 - 108) 

12 INVITATION TO ATTEND NEXT CLEANER GREENER 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 18TH APRIL 2012   

 

 The Chair of the Cleaner Greener Overview and Scrutiny Committee would like to invite 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee to attend its next meeting on Wednesday 18th 
April, when Officers from Staffordshire Trading Standards will be in attendance to discuss 
issues relating to the enforcement of alcohol and tobacco legislation.  
 

Public Document Pack



13 Declarations of Interest    

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors D Becket (Chairman), J M Cooper, S Hambleton, H Johnson, 

D Loades and J Taylor 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 11/01/12 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 11th January, 2012 

 
Present:-  D Becket – in the Chair 

 
Councillors J M Cooper, Loades and Taylor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Hambleton and Mrs Johnson 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2011  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of this Committee held on 7 November 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The following matters were discussed:- 
 
(i) Jubilee 2 - Health and Wellbeing Centre 
 
It was indicated that a report was to be considered by Cabinet in March following 
which a report would be brought to this committee for consideration. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
(ii) Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Council’s Executive Director-Operational Services indicated that he had recently 
attended a meeting at Tamworth during which membership of the Board was 
discussed.  Of particular concern to the Chairman was the proposal that District 
Councils across Staffordshire would be represented by one elected member. 
 
The committee considered that one member would find it very difficult to represent 
the diverse and complex health issues that existed across the county feeling that that 
council’s would be better served by the appointment of at least two representatives 
onto the Board. 
 
Resolved:- That a case for increased local authority representation on the Board 
be prepared in consultation with the Chair and forwarded to the County Council’s 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services for consideration. 
 
(iii) Phlebotomy Service 
 
The Chairman expressed the view that provision of phlebotomy services across the 
Borough had improved following a publicity campaign by the PCT.  However, further 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Committee - 11/01/12 
 

2 

publicity was required to raise awareness of the availability of the service at Bradwell 
Hospital. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received and that the PCT be 
requested to raise awareness of the phlebotomy service offered at Bradwell Hospital. 
 
 (b) That the situation be kept under review and a further report  on 
this matter be submitted to a subsequent meeting. 
 
(iv) Fit for the Future 
 
The committee was advised that the phased transfer of services to the new hospital 
was proceeding to plan. 
 
Some concern was again expressed at the implications of the reduction in beds at 
the new site and it was these concerns should be raised with UHNS.  However, it 
was appreciated that this was a matter that may be being pursued by the County 
Council and that if this was the case then they be left to deal with it and requested to 
advise that committee accordingly. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received and that the issue about the effects 
of a reduction in beds at the new hospital be dealt with in the way described above. 
 
(v) UHNS – Complaints Procedures 
 
Concern was expressed that UHNS appeared to be operating a number of patient 
complaints procedures. 
 
Resolved:- That UHNS be requested to provide details of its complaints 
procedures and that any response be reported back to this committee for 
consideration. 
 
 
 

5. INFANT MORTALITY IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  
 
The committee was asked to approve a scrutiny brief for an investigation into infant 
mortality in the Borough as had been requested by the County Council’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
To assist the process it was agreed that written answers should be sought from the 
PCT to questions 1 to 4 in the scrutiny brief.  The answers received would then be 
considered at the February meeting of this committee at which a Panel to carry out 
the scrutiny exercise would also be appointed. 
 
Resolved:- That the Scrutiny Brief be approved and that responses received from 
the PCT to questions 1 to 4 in the Brief be reported back to the next meeting of this 
committee at which the Panel referred to above was to be appointed. 
 
 
 

6. PHASE II CONSULTATION ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to an update issued by the North Staffordshire Combined 
Healthcare NHS Trust outlining progress made on the public consultation for 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee - 11/01/12 

3 

proposed changes to adult and older people’s mental health services (phase I) and 
preparation for further changes to mental health services (phase II). 
 
The committee was not entirely satisfied with the update considering that the 
proposals did not appear to have been properly thought out and that concerns 
previously raised by members had not been satisfactorily addressed. 
 
It was considered that a clear pathway for the implementation of the proposed 
changes in a structured way was required. 
 
Resolved:- That the update be received but that the above comments be  
forwarded to the County Council Health Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 

7. CARDIAC REHABILITATION UPDATE AND WALK FOR LIFE  
 
Reference was made to the committee’s previous consideration of this matter in 
connection with which the Executive Director-Operational Services provided an 
update on the proposals to support cardiac rehabilitation in the Borough from Jubilee 
2 and later from facilities at Kidsgrove Sports Centre subject to its refurbishment. 
 
Discussions, that were proving to be very positive, were ongoing with health 
professionals at UHNS about the delivery of Phase III of the rehabilitation process in 
a community setting and it was stated that rehabilitation services could be provided 
through the combined input of medical staff from the hospital and the Council’s 
BACR qualified staff. 
 
Initial discussions had focused on the provision of a 12 or 20 week programme for up 
to 8 patients using Jubilee 2 swimming, gym, aqua gym, fitness and physiotherapy 
facilities. 
 
In conclusion, reference was made to the Walk4Life, an annual event that promoted 
a healthy lifestyle through regular exercise for those who were recovering from a 
range of medical conditions. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the update be received. 
 
 (b) That the possibility of publicity being given to the Walk4Life on 
the Council’s website and Local Area Partnerships be investigated. 
 
 
 

8. BUS ROUTES TO BRADWELL HOSPITAL  
 
In accordance with a request made at the last meeting consideration was given to a 
report providing details of the frequency of bus services to and from Bradwell 
Hospital. 
 
The committee was also provided with information about the bus routes serving 
UHNS. 
 
Resolved:- That the attention of the County Council be drawn to this committees 
concern that Bradwell Hospital is poorly served by our local bus companies, and that 
the existing stops at which passengers need to alight from buses when visiting the 
hospital are too far away from the entrance to it. 
 

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 11/01/12 
 

4 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item because there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10. RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS REGARDING INTERVENTIONAL 
NEURORADIOLOGY RAISED AT THE ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION  
 
The Committee considered responses from UHNS to questions raised by the 
Chairman prior to the Accountability Session held on 10 November 2011. 
 
Resolved:- That the concerns raised by the Chairman about the adequacy of 
some of the answers provided by UHNS be pursued with its Chief Executive and that 
a further report on this matter be submitted to a subsequent meeting. 
 
 
 

D BECKET 
Chair 

 

Page 4



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO THE 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3rd April 2012 
 

1. Infant Mortality in Newcastle under Lyme  
 

Submitted by:  Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose  

To update the Committee regarding Infant Mortality In Newcastle under Lyme and the responses 
received from the Director of Public Health regarding the Scrutiny Brief.  

Recommendations 

a) That the responses from the Director of Public Health be noted.  
b) That a Panel be appointed to carry out the scrutiny exercise 
 

 

1. Background 

2.  

The Staffordshire County Council Health Scrutiny have requested that this Committee carry out a 
project regarding the high rates of infant mortality in Newcastle under Lyme. 

At your previous meeting, Members approved a scrutiny brief (Appendix A) for the project and to 
assist the process it was agreed that written answers should be sought from the PCT to questions 1 
to 4 in the scrutiny brief. The responses from the Director of Public Health are attached to this report 
at Appendix B. 

 

2. List of Appendices 

Appendix A: Scrutiny Brief.  

Appendix B: Responses from the Director of Public Health  

 
 

 

 Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Brief for Scrutiny – Infant Mortality  
 

Topic to be scrutinised  
The incidences of infant mortality in the Borough, including the data produced 
on the subject; the causes behind infant mortality and the work being done to 
tackle the issue and bring the number of incidences down. 

Questions to be addressed 
1. What is the latest position in terms of the level of infant mortality in the 

Borough? What are the trends in terms of levels of infant mortality in 
Newcastle Borough? 

2. What are the identified causes behind infant mortality, and what is the 
s
[...]
nd heading up the transition 

process.

� Public Health staff will be co-located with the district teams within the Civic Offices.

� County wide Health and Well Being Strategy (being reviewed with refreshed JSNA 

information)information)

� Public Health Support Officer role established for Borough Council.

� Public Health accountability at both District and County Health Scrutiny 

arrangements.

� North Staffs Clinical Commissioning Group established under leadership of Dr 

David Hughes.

P
age 14



Key Local Health Challenges
� Infant mortality (around double county and national level)

� Smoking (a quarter of the pop smoke 2nd worst in Staffs)

� Substance mis-use (particularly alcohol as it has wider effects on health, 
social and crime and disorder problems.)

� Teenage pregnancy (3rd worst in County – prevalent in deprived areas 
and lower socio-economic groups.) 

� Life expectancy (overall close to national ave. but wide local inequalities 
– 10yrs!)

� Healthy eating and physical activity. (both need improvement)

� Understanding the availability of funding for preventative funding 
programmes (commissioning opportunities)

� Public Health Outcomes Framework (66 Statutory indicators?)

P
age 15



Working with Partners
To deliver the local strategy we aim to:

� Develop sustainable community based services that address health 
inequalities and improve the physical and mental wellbeing of people. 

� Support efforts to improve the long-term health of our communities.

� Help and encourage vulnerable people to lead independent lives and 
enjoy continued social contact.enjoy continued social contact.

� Encourage people to adopt healthy behaviours enabling them to be 
healthy and improve their wellbeing.

� Identify and tackle the social, environmental and economic factors that 
can affect the health and well being of individuals. (wider determinates of 
poor health)

� Empower residents to take responsibility for improving their own health 
and wellbeing. (‘hand up’ support not ‘hand out’)

P
age 16



Immediate Priorities
� Support and engage with work of Health and Well Being Board.

� Build sound understanding of local population needs and priorities.

� Engage local partners in the process.

� Position the Council and local partners to respond to outcome based 
priorities to attract commissioning opportunities.

� Develop Borough Health and Well Being Strategy.� Develop Borough Health and Well Being Strategy.

� Ensure polices and decisions impact positively on health and well 
being.

� Ensure health inequalities are recognised as a priority for the Health and 
Well Being Board and that resources are available to address these.

� Continue to develop local democratic accountability for health 
improvement.

P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

JUBILEE 2 UPDATE 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director - Regeneration & Development 
 
Portfolio:  Regeneration and Planning/Culture and Active Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All (particularly Town) 
 
 

Purpose of the  Report 
 
To provide Members with information about progress relating to the capital build of the 
Jubilee 2 centre since you considered a report at your December meeting. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a)_ That Cabinet receive the information contained within this report. 
 
(b) That Cabinet conveys its thanks to all partners involved in delivering this 
project, particularly those who contributed funding. 
 
Reasons: 
 
(i) To facilitate the decision-making and delivery processes regarding the provision of 

the Jubilee 2 health and wellbeing centre for the residents of the Borough. 
(ii) To ensure that the good practices adopted throughout the delivery of Jubilee 2 and 

the lessons learned are taken into account for the future projects that the Council 
may wish to undertake. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In the spring/summer of 2008 Cabinet authorised officers to develop the brief for a new 

Health and Wellbeing Centre (now know
[...]
ll sections of the community. The inclusion of a “Changing Places” toilet has received 

Page 22



 

positive feed back form members of the community as it has will enhanced their experience 
of using the facilities at Jubilee 2. Officers are now in the process of registering the facility 
with MENCAP. 
 

9. Major Risks  
 

9.1 A full risk assessment/log for the project has been completed in conjunction with the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Manager and continues to be subjected to regular review.  The 
latest version of this document is available upon request 
 

10. Previous Cabinet Decisions 
 
Cabinet 18 June 2008 
Cabinet 10 September 2008 
Cabinet 22 October 2008 
Cabinet 26 March 2009 
Cabinet 13 May 2009 
Cabinet 29 July 2009 
Cabinet 9 September 2009 
Cabinet 21 October 2009 
Cabinet 14 December 2009 
Cabinet 13 January 2010 
Cabinet 17 February 2010 
Cabinet 24 March 2010 
Cabinet 2 June 2010 
Cabinet 28 July 2010 
Cabinet 15 September 2010 
Cabinet 2 November 2010 
Cabinet 15 December 2010. 
Cabinet 9 February 2011 
Cabinet 17 March 2011 
Cabinet 8 June 2011 
Cabinet 20 July 2011 
Cabinet 7 September 2011 
Cabinet 11 October 2011 
Cabinet 5 December 2011 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 
Risk Register – available on request 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO THE 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3rd April 2012 
 

1. Phlebotomy Services and Publicity  
 

Submitted by:  Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose  

To update the Committee on publicity regarding phlebotomy services in Newcastle under Lyme.  

Recommendations 

That the response from Tamsin Carr be noted. 
 
That the situation continues to be kept under review. 
 

 

At the previous meeting of this Committee the Chairman expressed the view that provision of 
phlebotomy services across the Borough had improved following a publicity campaign by the P
[...]
on.

 Be one of the most efficient providers.

Our vision
 To provide patient-centred mental 

health, specialist learning disability and 

related services for people of all ages.  

 To be the best in all that we do. 

 To work in partnership to deliver 

services that promote recovery, 

wellbeing and independent living.

Our values
 Valuing people as individuals.

 Providing high quality innovative care.

 Working together for better lives.

 Openness and honesty.

 Exceeding expectations.

NSCHT Foundation Trust Consultation Document 2012

Our purpose: Working to improve the mental 

health and wellbeing of local communities

Clinical Strategy

Q1. Do you agree with our vision and goals?

_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

Page 33



Page 34



NHS foundation trusts are 

regulated by Monitor, which is 

the independent regulator of 

foundation trusts.

Foundation trusts are not 

directed by the Secretary of 

State; therefore enabling them 

to have the autonomy to develop 

services in partnership with their 

local community, members and 

governors.

NHS foundation trusts remain firmly 

part of the NHS, subject to NHS 

standards, providing free care at 

the point of delivery.

9

An NHS foundation trust is a new form of NHS 

organisation with a different legal entity to a NHS 

trust. It is a ‘Public Benefit Corporation’ which means 

that it has members, governors and directors with roles 

described in the NHS Act 2006.

What is an NHS  
Foundation 
Trust?

NSCHT Foundation Trust Consultation Document 2012

Page 35



Page 36



What are the benefits 
of becoming an NHS 
Foundation Trust?

 New financial freedoms will 

allow us to retain and re-invest 

any extra money we earn in new 

services, based on service need;

 An enabler for long term 

planning;

 Local people will be at the 

heart of service development; 

our new Council of G
[...]
ot in 
place and that proposals had not been though 
through adequately.   
 
Update to Committee on 3rd April 2012 
 

The Committee considered an update 
issued by the North Staffordshire 
combined Health Care Trust outlining 
progress made on the public consultation 
for  

Fit For the Future and move of the 
Accident and Emergency Centre  

Visit to new A & E now taken place 
 
Phased transfer to the new hospital was 
proceeding to plan. 
 
There was still concern regarding the 
reduction in beds which would need to be 
monitored by the Committee – Now thought 
that not all the beds in the old hospital would 
close immediately. 
 
There was still concern regarding the bus 
routes to Bradwell Hospital and it was agreed 
to write to the County Council regarding these 
concerns.  
 
Updates required regarding progress of the 
New A&E 
 

The Chair requested that should any risks 
or problems materialise then the 
Committee be informed at an early stage 
and that this would remove the 
requirement for regular updates regarding 
the move. 
 
The Committee discussed that best time 
to visit the new site of the A&E 
department and decided to aim for 
January when the building had been 
handed over, the visit would also be open 
to colleagues from the County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Review of Major Trauma Services Recommendation accepted and Trauma 
Service to remain at North Staffs  
FINISHED 

Recommendation submitted to the County 
Council. 

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 105



SCC Health Scrutiny Committee to seek involvement in work on excess seasonal winter mortality in their area and Newcastle 
Borough Council Health Scrutiny Committee to seek scrutiny involvement in work on infant mortality in their area.   
 
Report to be provided to the next meeting of the Committee and project brief. 
Project brief to be completed. 
 
PRIORITY 
 
A set of questions had been sent to the Director of Public Health for consideration at the next meeting prior to the setting 
up of a possible working group.  Awaiting Responses. 
The Committee had been requested by the County Council Health Scrutiny Committee to look into infant mortality rates in ewcastle 
under Lyme.  

Cardiac Rehabilitation Response 
to County Council Health Scrutiny 
Report regarding phase IV Cardiac 
Rehabilitation 
 

Work being undertaken by the Executive Director 
for Operational Services regarding Phase 3 and 4 
Cardiac rehab being carried out at the new J2. 
 
Publicity would be circulated regarding the walk 
for life programme. 

 

Closure of High Street Practice 
Newcastle under Lyme 

The Committee received a presentation from 
representatives of the PCT at its meeting on 7th 
November 2011. 
 
FINISHED 

That the PCT be asked to provide regular 
updates on the progress made on the 
dispersal of patients from the High Street 
Practice. 
 
That the PCT be asked to keep the 
Committee advised of any proposals to 
run clinical services from the High Street 
premises.+ 
 

Services Provided by GPs and 
Publicity 

At its meeting on 7th November 2011 the 
Committee questioned representatives from the 
PCT regarding concerns expressed at a previous 
meeting relating to arrangements that were in 
place to enable patients to access phlebotomy 
services other than at the University Hospital of 
North Staffordshire. FINISHED 
 

That the PCT be asked to look at 
updating current information on the 
availability of services in the community 
and providing improved information on 
how to contact NHS Direct. 
 

P
age 106



Neuroradiology Review Final 
Report 

Question regarding this were referred to the 
accountability session which was held at the Civic 
Offices on 10th November 2011. 
 
The Committee discussed the responses 
received from the UHNS and it was agreed that 
further clarification be sought regarding some 
of the answers and a further report on this 
matter be brought to a subsequent meeting.  

The Committee would continue to monitor 
the situation. 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
PRIORITY 

During consideration of this matter the Chairman 
expressed the view that the Borough Council 
should have two representatives on the County 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board and that 
through the development of our own Strategy 
document demonstrate that we were making 
positive steps regarding this issue. 
 
Priority  
 

It was hoped that a first draft of the 
Strategy would be available in the New 
Year.  
 
 
 

Health and wellbeing Board A case for increased local authority representation 
on the Board would be prepared in consultation 
with the Chair and forwarded to the County 
Council’s Cabinet Member for Adult Services.  

 

Phlebotomy Services Appeared to have improved following a publicity 
campaign by the PCT but further publicity was 
required regarding services at Bradwell Hospital.  
 
Update to Committee on 3rd April 2012 

 

UHNS Complaints procedure UHNS would be requested to provide details of its 
complains procedures to the committee. 
 
Documentation presented to Committee on 3rd 
April 2012. 

 

 
 

P
age 107



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Infant Mortality in Newcastle under Lyme
	Brief for Health Scrutiny - Infant Mortality 201211
	R Newcastle under Lyme Infant Mortality 20120322 JH v1

	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	7 Update on Jubilee 2 (Report to Cabinet on 14th March 2012)
	8 Phlebotomy Services and Publicity
	9 North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Trust Consultation on the Mental Health and Wellbeing of Local Communities
	10 NHS Complaints Procedure
	11 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 
Present:-  The Mayor David Becket – in the Chair 

 
Councillors J M Cooper, H Johnson and D Loades 

 
 

11. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Taylor. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 11th January 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

13. UPDATE REGARDING DISTRICT COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
An update was received regarding District Council representation on the Health and 
Well Being Board. 
 
Members again raised concerns that there was no representative from the District 
Council or Borough Council for the North of the county. These concerns would be fed 
back to the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That member concerns regarding lack of representation be fed 

back to Staffordshire County Council. 
 

14. INFANT MORTALITY IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  

 
Consideration was given to infant mortality rates in Newcastle-under-Lyme. Members 
questioned whether it was known at what point death occurred including whether it 
was pre or post delivery. The question was raised as to whether the actions/lifestyle 
choices of the parents had any impact on the deaths. A joint committee for Stoke and 
North Staffordshire was to be set up. The Council would be represented on the 
committee by Naomi Chesters.  
 
Members questioned if the birth rate figures had also gone down.  This information 
was available from the Staffordshire Observatory. 
 
The committee requested that a further letter be written to the Director of Public 
Health requesting answers to points 5, 6, and 7 on the scrutiny brief. An update 
regarding this would be provided to the next meeting. 
 
Members questioned whether there was a monitoring system regarding infant 
mortality as this was an urgent problem that had been known about for twelve 
months. Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board were looking into the topic and 
two family nurses had been commissioned to support families and children from pre-
birth to 19 years of age, Naomi Chesters was to meet with the nurses.  
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 
 

2 

RESOLVED: That a further letter be written to the Director of Public Health 
requesting answers to points 5, 6, and 7 on the scrutiny brief. 

 
15. UPDATE ON CARDIAC REHABILITATION  

 
A presentation was received from the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services updating 
the Committee on Cardiac Rehabilitation.  
 
Officers from Newcastle Borough Council were working with staff from the University 
Hospital of North Staffordshire, who they met with at the end of March. There was 
progress but this was slow. There was positive feedback but it was thought that the 
Cardiac Rehabilitation would probably not commence for approximately 2-3 months. 
Concerns were raised that if this was not commenced soon then there would not be 
enough time to accommodate Cardiac Rehabilitation at the Jubilee 2 centre. 
 
Members stated it was taking too long and that the PCT needed to be reminded that 
Cardiac Rehabilitation in Newcastle-under-Lyme was very poor. An offer was made 
by Newcastle Borough Council in 2011 which had still not progressed and this was 
not satisfactory.  
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the update be noted and that a progress report be 

brought to the next meeting 
2) That the PCT be contacted regarding the urgency of the 
situation 

  
 

16. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
A presentation was received from the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
regarding the Health and Well Being Strategy. It was stated at the beginning of the 
presentation that public health was best led by a local authority. 
 
There was an update on progress to date. Countywide Health and Well Being Board 
had been set up last year but there remained an issue with District Council 
representation on this board. Newcastle-under-Lyme’s strategy needed to tie in with 
Staffordshire County Council’s strategy. The County’s strategy was currently under 
review, which itself had been delayed whilst it awaits the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  
 
The committee considered that the Chesterton Salvation Army had a very good 
reputation for working with people, in areas such as healthy eating etc. If a 
programme could be gotten together they could help identify funding opportunities.  
 
It was noted that housing authorities such as Aspire had undertaken projects relating 
to Health and Well Being Boards with an outside team providing advice on the 
boards. Furthermore, it was suggested a lifestyle project could be undertaken with 
partner organisations such as Keele University, Newcastle College and the 
Loggerheads Partnership. 
 
Members noted that Cannock Chase District Council had done a lot of good work in 
relation to Health and Well Being Boards. It was felt it was necessary to determine 
the key local health challenges in Newcastle, then focus on what the Council was 
doing and what the Council could be doing. It was also felt that the Council needed to 
be aware of what its partners were doing e.g. the Salvation Army. These findings 
could then be presented to the Health and Well Being Board.  



Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 

3 

 
RESOLVED:  1) That the key local health challenges in Newcastle- 

under-Lyme be identified 
2) That the Chesterton Salvation Army be approached 
regarding fundraising ideas 
3) That the possibility of a joint project with Keele University, 
Newcastle College and the Loggerheads Partnership be 
investigated 

  
 

17. UPDATE ON JUBILEE 2 (REPORT TO CABINET ON 14TH MARCH 2012)  
 
The committee received a report to update it on progress relating to the Jubilee 2 
centre.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the employment of cleaning staff at the centre 
but it was confirmed that steps were already being taken to rectify these concerns.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 
 

18. PHLEBOTOMY SERVICES AND PUBLICITY  

 
A report was submitted to update members on publicity regarding phlebotomy 
services in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
A response had been received from Tamsin Carr which appeared to show a good 
increase in publicity regarding phlebotomy services in the Borough. 
 
Concerns were however still high amongst members and it was requested that a 
representative be invited to the next meeting of the Committee to discuss the service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a representative be invited to attend the next meeting of 

the committee to discuss the phlebotomy service 
 
 

19. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE COMBINED HEALTHCARE TRUST CONSULTATION 
ON THE MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF LOCAL COMMUNITIES  
 
Consideration was given to the North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Trust 
Consultation on the Mental Health and Wellbeing of Local Communities. 
 
It was felt that good values and goals had been revealed from the consultation, but 
there was little idea of how to achieve them. Members agreed that the document 
looked good but that there was little substance. There was concern regarding nursing 
skills and how care was being delivered to patients. A suggestion was made that a 
committee should be set up to monitor this. 
 
Members agreed that concern should be conveyed and in particular concern at the 
speed things were happening. It was requested that feedback be received for Stage 
1. 
 
It was noted that there was a separate project for dementia and members considered 
that this was being dealt with incorrectly and it needed to be kept in the home.  
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 
 

4 

RESOLVED: 1) That concern be conveyed, in particular concern at the 
speed things were happening.  

   2) That feedback be received for Stage 1 
 
 
 

20. NHS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  

 
The Committee considered the University Hospital of North Staffordshire policy 
regarding complaints. Members were concerned regarding the length of the 
document and that feedback received to date had been worrying.  
 
The Committee agreed that information was needed regarding what was happening 
with other Staffordshire Trusts and to ascertain where PALS (Patient Advice and 
Liaison Service) entered the equation. 
 
RESOLVED: That information be obtained regarding what was happening 

with other Staffordshire Trusts and to ascertain where PALS 
(Patient Advice and Liaison Service) entered the equation. 

 
21. WORKPLAN  

 
22. INVITATION TO ATTEND NEXT CLEANER GREENER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

ON 18TH APRIL 2012  

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr H Johnson declared an interest with regard to the North Staffordshire Combined 
Healthcare Trust. 
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The committee considered that Engaging Communities needed reviewing. It was felt 
that it was not known what the short term aim of the project was. It was requested 
that a copy be circulated to the committee.  
 
Members also discussed the Accountability Session that had taken place recently. 
There was a problem with pharmacies in that there were too many pills being 
prescribed and not all GP services had to carry out regular checks regarding 
prescriptions, such as carrying out a health check every three months. GPs and 
pharmacists had been spoken to and it was discovered that drugs were pre-ordered 
to save money and some drugs were sent out when they were no longer on the 
prescription. There were also issues regarding combinations of drugs being 
prescribed without the necessary checks. It was agreed that the committee would 
support a review of prescriptions.  
 
Members raised the question as to who this would need directing to. It was felt that 
this issue should be raised with the County Council Task and Finish Group.  
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the issue regarding prescription drugs be passed to the 

Staffordshire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
 2) That David Becket be thanked for his contribution  
 
 

THE MAYOR DAVID BECKET 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 

5 

Chair 
 


